

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

JOANN BRANDON, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Teena Brandon, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE COUNTY OF RICHARDSON, NEBRASKA,
and Charles B. Laux, Richardson County Sheriff,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court of Richardson County, Nebraska
The Honorable Orville L. Coady, District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Prepared and Submitted By:
Amy A. Miller, NSBA #21050
American Civil Liberties Union of Nebraska
941 "O" Street, Suite 1020
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 476-8091

Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, the Anti-Defamation League, the National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium, the National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, the National Organization for Women Legal Defense and Education Fund, People For the American Way, the Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Education Fund, and the Southern Poverty Law Center, *Amici Curiae*

Of counsel:

Michael Adams
Jennifer Middleton
American Civil Liberties Union

Melvyn L. Cantor
Reuven L. Cohen
Matthew D. Strada

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett

New York, NY 10004-2400

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017-3954

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authoritiesii

Preliminary Statement1

Argument2

I.APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY AND THE DUTY TO PROTECT3

II.HOLDING LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS ACCOUNTABLE FOR THEIR DUTY TO PROTECT WILL ENCOURAGE FUTURE VICTIMS OF HATE CRIMES TO COME FORWARD AND PROSECUTE5

- A. Hate Crimes Are a Nationwide Epidemic 6
- B. Victims’ Underreporting and Fear of Retaliation Hamper Law Enforcement’s Response 6
- C. The Specter of Secondary Victimization By Law Enforcement Compounds the Problem 9

III.THE BENEFITS OF ENFORCING A MEANINGFUL DUTY TO PROTECT WILL REVERBERATE THROUGHOUT SOCIETY10

- A. The Criminal Justice System Will Benefit Through an Improved Ability to Prosecute Hate Crimes 11
- B. Society At Large Will Benefit From Improved Responses to Hate Crimes, Promoting Equality 12
- C. Improved Trust in Law Enforcement Also Benefits the Individual Victims 13

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cortez v. University Mall Shopping Ctr., 941 F. Supp. 1096 (D. Utah 1996) 5

Kansas State Bank & Trust Co. v. Specialized Transp. Servs., Inc., 819 P.2d 587 (Kan. 1991) 4

McLean v. Kirby Co., 490 N.W.2d 229 (N. Dak. 1992) 4, 5

Merrill Crossings Assocs. v. McDonald, 705 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1997) 4

Turner v. Jordan, 957 S.W.2d 815 (Tenn. 1997) 4, 5

Veazey v. Elmwood Plantation Assocs., Ltd., 650 So.2d 712 (La. 1994) 3, 4

Welch v. Southland Corp., 952 P.2d 162 (Wash. 1998) 4

Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc., 163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 994 6

Minn. Stat. § 611A.79 6

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21, 185.10 (1999) 3

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, *Hate Crimes Today: An Age-Old Foe In Modern Dress* (1998) 10, 14

Anti-Defamation League of B'nai B'rith, *Hate Crime Statutes: A 1991 Status Report* (1991) 8

Barnes, Arnold & Ephross, Paul, *The Impact of Hate Violence on Victims: Emotional and Behavioral Responses to Attacks*, 39 Soc. Work 247 (1994) 7

Berrill, Kevin T. & Herek, Gregory M., *Primary and Secondary Victimization in Anti-Gay Hate Crimes: Official Response and Public Policy*, in *Hate Crimes* 25 (Berrill & Herek, eds., 1992) 13

Bublick, Ellen M., <i>Citizen No-Duty Rules: Rape Victims and Comparative Fault</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1413 (1999)	5
Casarino, Corinne, <i>Civil Remedies in Acquaintance Rape Cases</i> , 6 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 185 (1996)	11
Cassell, Paul G., <i>Balancing the Scales of Justice: The Case For and the Effects of Utah's Victims' Rights Amendment</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1373 (1994)	11
Chen, Katherine, <i>Including Gender In Bias Crime Statutes: Feminist and Evolutionary Perspectives</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 277 (1997)	7
Comstock, Gary D., <i>Victims of Anti-Gay/Lesbian Violence</i> , in <i>Journal of Interpersonal Violence</i>	10
Criminal Justice Information Services Division, FBI, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 1991-1998</i> (1999)	6
Fernandez, Joseph M., <i>Bringing Hate Crime into Focus: The Hate Crimes Statistics Act of 1990</i> , 26 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 261 (1991)	7
Fiset, Theresa L., <i>Comparative Fault as a Tool to Nullify the Duty to Protect</i> , 27 Stetson L. Rev. 699 (1997)	5
Garnets, Linda, Herek, Gregory M., & Levy, Barrie, <i>Violence and Victimization of Lesbians and Gay Men: Mental Health Consequences</i> , in <i>Hate Crimes</i> (Berrill & Herek, eds., 1992)	14
Gilbert, Andrew & Marchand, Eric D., <i>The Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 1999</i> , 30 St. Mary's L.J. 931 (1999)	13
Hate Crime (visited June 25, 2000) < http://www.ncvc.org/special/hatec.htm >	6
Herek, Gregory M., Gillis, J. Roy, & Cogan, Jeanine C., <i>Psychological Sequelae of Hate Crime Victimization Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> (1999)	14
House Resolution 3081, 105 th Cong. (1997)	13
<i>Infrequent Hate-Crime Reports Linked to Fear of Retaliation</i> , The Courier-Journal, Louisville, K.Y., Apr. 16, 1995, at B4	7
Kennard, Karen L., <i>The Victim's Veto: A Way to Increase Victim Impact on Criminal Case Dispositions</i> , 77 Calif. L. Rev. 417 (1989)	11

Lawrence, Frederick M., <i>The Case for a Federal Bias Crime Law</i> , 16 Nat'l Black L.J. 144 (1999)	passim
Levin, Brian, <i>Bias Crimes: A Theoretical and Practical Overview</i> , 4 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 165 (1993)	7, 13
Levin, Jack & McDevitt, Jack, <i>Hate Crimes: The Rising Tide of Bigotry and Bloodshed</i> (1993)	7
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 468 A. 2d 1306, 1312-13 (D.C. 1983)	8
New York City Gay and Lesbian Anti-Violence Project, <i>A Report Of The National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs</i> (1999),	7, 8
NGLTF Policy Institute, <i>Anti-Gay/Lesbian Violence, Victimization & Defamation in 1993</i> (1993)	10
O'Malley, Jack, <i>A Prosecutor's Guide to Hate Crimes</i> (1994)	7
Remarks by the President at White House Conference on Hate Crimes, November 10, 1997 (visited June 5, 2000) < http://www.whitehouse.gov/Initiatives/OneAmerica/ 19971110-2429.html >	11
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 14 (2000)	4
Schwartz, Allan L., <i>Applicability of Comparative Negligence Principles to Intentional Torts</i> , 18 A.L.R.5th 525 (1994)	3
Symposium, <i>Hate Crimes, Homosexuals, and the Constitution</i> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 387 (1994)	10
Taylor, Kristen L., <i>Treating Male Violence Against Women as a Bias Crime</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 575 (1996)	8, 13
The International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Responding to Hate Crimes</i> (visited July 21, 2000) < http://theiacp.org/pubinfo/pubs/hatecrime.htr >	7
United States DOJ, <i>First Response to Victims of Crime</i> 3 (2000)	14
United States DOJ, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>First Response to Victims of Crime</i> (Jan. 2000)	9
Wang, Lu-in, <i>The Transforming Power of Hate</i> , 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 47 (1997)	12
